RAJYA SABHA [24 July, 2001]

Suspension of top officials of Al

1#36. SHRI PARMESHWAR KUMAR AGARWALLA: Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether Managing Director of Air India alongiwth some top officials were suspended recently;

(b) if so, the details thereof with names and designation of these officials and the specific charge against them; and

(c) what punitive action Government have taken against these officials and the details of steps taken to prevent the recurrence of such crimes in future?

THE MINISTER OF CIVIL AVIATION (SHRI SHARAD YADAYV): (a) to (c): A statement is laid on the Table of the house.

Statement
(a) and (b) Yes, Sir.

A report was forwarded by the then Acting Chief Vigilance Officer, Air India Limited on 18.10.2000 regarding misuse of officials position by senior officers of Commercial Department, Air India inculding Shri M.P. Mascarenhas, Managing Director, Air India by showing undue favours to M/s. Welcome Travels ex-General Sales Agent (GSA), UK. The allegations were inquired into by the Chief Vigilance Officer of the Ministry of Civil Aviation. This inquiry prima facie established that Shri M.P. Mascarenhas, Managing Director, Air India Limited (AIL), in concert with Shri P.K. Sinha, Regional Director (India) and two other officers who have since retired from Air India Services on attaining the age of superannuation have committed misconduct by, inter-alia, misusing their official position for showing unwarranted favours to M/s Welcome Travels, ex-GSA,

$ Question Nos. 24 and 36 were taken together.
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UK by restructuring Productivity Linked Incentives (PLI) to the wrongful advantage of the ex-GSA, and to the detriment of the interests of AIL for the period 1992-93 and 1997-98, which resulted in wrongful gain to Ms Welcome Travels and corresponding wrongful loss to AIL to the extent of more than Rs. 2.79 crores. Since it was apprehended that their continuance in office are likely to hamper a fair and imprtial investigation and disciplinary proceedings, Shri Mascarenhas and Shri P.K. Sinha were placed under suspension by their respective competent authorities by order dated
22.5.2001

A detailed report was sent to Central Vigilance Commission (CVC) on 23.5.2001. The CVC have also been requested on 12.6.2001 for first stage advice.

A reference in this regard was made to Central Bureau of Investigation on 22.5.2001 who have registered a preliminary enquiry (PE) on 7th June, 2001. S/Shri Mascarenhas and Sinha have since then filed a writ petition in June, 2001 in Mumbai High Court in this * matter and, therefore, at present the matter is sub-judice.

(c) The punitive action, if any, will be taken against the concerned officers of Air India after the report of detailed enquiry is received. In order to prevent such acts of omissions and commission in future, the system of appointing the GSA has since been terminated by Air India from August,

2000.

Y 1 g : uafy wetey, @30 S A S STare fea & g8 o1 S § oife |
ST 9T g & I8 S 1992-93 311R 1997-98 T AT &1 98 2001 H 3T it
DI TR H JATAT MR HAT S 7 I HT SRRGER Bl WS fhan § #3401 o 4
I ST ATET g 5 T TRBR BT Wl IR SRA1 91 IS AR Bl 87

AR AR T T B 6 19 1991-93 & AT 370 Raers o1 a1 S9! faog
TR o 3 g1 oX T g5 7
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st eRe Areg AT, S, TR ST &1 A A st STw iR B
IP! g1 el b TR R8T & ST Holo 8 I/ Jopo & YAYd SR
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off, 39 S H ST 31 © HaR fha1 1 1R I H81 17 % 32 u_ee ¢fthdh
HURIET & 98 IR TS &l TS| TG |l S dx1s T8l St feher Hiden
3T I8 BICT IHAR AT AT AR HATAT § ST A3 AT I B8 A1 db
D] THFITRINT BRI BT B fhaT R THoSIo &Y s fhar 7311 S99 9 froiier TR 7 fH-9R Fard qo| I qaTdl & Sfaid | I8 I8 Bl
fh I8 wig IR W Ui w®ele, 91 RYiC SR Bl S84 I8 Wi gar b
I g 19 Aferae ursve ur 247 o, @i 15 fAifera ursvs o < fam

[ SN, D! SRR & T8 o/d AR Gl ¥ ST HdTd
a9 fory 1 S e B o8 a1 &) Q41 A1l U 9% 1992 -93 W Bl gl ©
IR 3P g1 AESil BT RYIE 91 311 718 AISh B RIS & R 4§ RgaRi §
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Y €1 3R i1 AgSht ol RUIE H 311 8 | ST a9t A I SHb! G2 BIgel
I AN 3R AT & q18 o 38T gl [ JBT reH] RIS & A1l §
W) 159 B b 9T N T97 TIR 31T 40 BRIs & Uifthe & o1, qag o} o7
IR 19 A HATTT FHTAT Il 39 15 faT & 918 B HTIASIC & ATHA H 3dTs foret 71T, 108 BRIS HUY BT | T&T & HAaTI o 93 &, 98 S
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AT 9 & HaR - 9 9AI Sl B $I Sid &I T, ITH fH-eE
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H ITT M Y XBT § R MM & Yl oAl Awpsd 1992-93 H AR
SRR I JET A 3ifth it 39 awg Wt w7y Y offRe. = T'1 o1, 39
Y WY ST Ve 3T MR STRe B Y81 8, SUAT I8 T &l Tl

7} TRALR AR IATAT: HEIS, T A1 36 W 41 Faolae 1R
Y JpuTafey: RS St &1 =1 399 B

Y TRALR FAR IJCATATIT AT 36 T e Bl

£} JpTafr: 349 ugel e fan & fob gl A RS Sft &1 &1

SHRI J. CHITHARANJAN: Mr. Chairman, Sir in the reply, the hon.
Minister has stated that Shri M.P. Mascarenhas, Managing Director, Air India in concert with other officers of Air India, had committed the wrong. Sir, he has taken action only against the managing Director, He was suspended. He has also stated that the reason for taking action against the Managing Director was to conduct the inquiry in a free and fair manner, without being influenced by the Managing Director, But the same parameter should be applicable to other officer also who were conniving with him. Why haven't they taken action against them? This is part (a) of my question, part (b) of my question is this. They have already sent a report to the Central Vigilance Commission. The Central Vigilance Commission had also been requested to give a first stage adivce What is the advice given by the Central Vigilance Commission in this regad?

it IRE Freq: GUTIRT 7eley, AT TS Ol B8 I8 & S9H Ihdd Th
AEHI R BRIATE] 81 g &1 Sl dlodpodfso A1 4l f&m 8, Hodlowlo Bl 41
< a1 & 3Thel I UR BRIATE! TE §8 & Sl 72 W 31U §, I8 1997-98 &
MY & 3R S9 d2ul & ddy # I FHI oTosflo o RUIE o Y off ug
SR 6 T A T VEI 8 B

AR A1 AT SfthaR ol BrgfST 9@t WSl &l Brefen fb e el e
S Sl BRATS Bl TS € I8 Ueb 7T$ 98 b ATGHT & HUR T8l 1 7Tg dlotpo
R8T BHRIIA SRRGER Sl 99 AHY Jodb A U, I7dh HUR 1l I8 BRIATE!
BIISI AIDT T MMpad ReRR
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Bl g & | FIIead dR 1R g8 I 9ol § F9R U , 891 fSUrcHe 4 i 91w
fafStera snfeer € , TR sfear § o1 fafrera snfihex € S9! T Rue o
Aesh of Rre WY o1rs T I8 B81 171 fh 57 FRIs $UT &1 Ag6d I 39
e P U1 U 37T <1 R I, <ifehT % ATHel A SHIX YT HHTYT T S AT
B! Rrpraa g9 94 o) 3R 59 A1 § 19 927 9N U 1 Y al g1 Jeal
P YR TR THS! BT 891 TS BT | STig & SR S99 Farer fobar T o
TTeh AR 3 B 1992-93 DT HHAT BRI b H 3T [8H HIIATE! Bl & I8
ST A IR B & R Pt R MBI &1 ReIR 81 g 2

MR. CHAIRMAN: Question Hour is over.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO STARRED QUESTIONS
Blue-print for the next generation reforms

*21. SHRI RUMANDLA RAMACHANDRAIAH: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have initiated work on drawing up the blue-print for next generation reforms in the foreign investment arena which may further liberalise the investment in sectors such as Telecom, Direct-to-Home (DTH) and Civil Aviation, besides modification in guidelines on dividend repatriation by MNC subsidiaries;

(b) if so, whether the Reserve Bank of India has constituted a high-power committee which will review the whole lot of policy measures taken so far and recommend new policy measures; and

(c) 1if so, by when the Reserve Bank of India is likely to submit its report and take final decision in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE (SHRI YASHWANT SINHA): (a) to (c)
With a view to facilitate flow of Foreign Direct Investment (FDI), Government has already put in place a transparent, and investment friendly FDI policy planning almost all activities on the automatic route for FDI up to 100%. Government has set up a Group of Ministers (GoM) to constantly review the FDI policy keeping in view national priorities and sector specific guidelines. The GoM meets periodically to recommend changes in FDI policy after
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